Provision for income taxes from continuing
operations 78 7 85
Earnings from continuing operations 147 12 159
Net earnings 146 12 158

Basic earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations $ 1.06 $ 0.09 $ 1.15

Diluted earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations $ 1.05 $ 0.08 $ 1.13
Diluted earnings per share 1.04 0.08 1.12

Comprehensive Income
Net earnings $ 146 $ 12 $ 158
Amortization of prior service credit included
in net periodic costs (1) 8 (13 ) (5 )
Total other comprehensive income (loss),
net of tax 28 (13 ) 15
Comprehensive income 174 (1 ) 173

Retained Earnings
Retained earnings at beginning of period $ 3,436 $ (676 ) $ 2,760
Net earnings 146 12 158
Retained earnings at end of period 3,546 (664 ) 2,882

(1)   Updated to reflect first quarter 2012 presentation of other comprehensive income.

9

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form 10-Q

14

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(Dollars in millions, except per share
amounts, unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported
(Before

Accounting
Change)

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As Adjusted
(After

Accounting
Change)

Cost of sales $ 1,325 $ (25 ) $ 1,300
Gross profit 433 25 458
Selling, general and administrative expenses 113 (5 ) 108
Operating earnings 284 30 314
Earnings from continuing operations before
income taxes 271 30 301
Provision for income taxes from continuing
operations 89 11 100
Earnings from continuing operations 182 19 201
Earnings from discontinued operations, net
of tax 8 1 9
Net earnings 220 20 240

Basic earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations $ 1.29 $ 0.13 $ 1.42
Earnings from discontinued operations 0.26 0.02 0.28
Basic earnings per share $ 1.55 $ 0.15 $ 1.70

Diluted earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations $ 1.26 $ 0.13 $ 1.39
Earnings from discontinued operations 0.26 0.01 0.27
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.52 $ 0.14 $ 1.66

Comprehensive Income
Net earnings $ 220 $ 20 $ 240
Amortization of prior service credit included
in net periodic costs (1) 4 (12 ) (8 )
Total other comprehensive income (loss),
net of tax 15 (12 ) 3
Comprehensive income 235 8 243

Retained Earnings
Retained earnings at beginning of period $ 2,880 $ (627 ) $ 2,253
Net earnings 220 20 240
Retained earnings at end of period 3,066 (607 ) 2,459

(1)   Updated to reflect first quarter 2012 presentation of other comprehensive income.

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form 10-Q

15

10

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form 10-Q

16

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

March 31, 2012

(Dollars in millions, unaudited)

Previous
Accounting
Method

Effect of
Accounting
Change As Reported

Other noncurrent assets $ 382 $ 1 $ 383
Post-employment obligations 1,393 2 1,395
Retained earnings 3,546 (664 ) 2,882
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (510 ) 663 153

December 31, 2011

(Dollars in millions)

As
Previously
Reported
(Before

Accounting
Change)

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As Adjusted
(After

Accounting
Change)

Retained earnings $ 3,436 $ (676 ) $ 2,760
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (538 ) 676 138

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(Dollars in millions)

Previous
Accounting
Method

Effect of
Accounting
Change As Reported

Net earnings $ 146 $ 12 $ 158
Provision (benefit) for deferred income taxes 6 7 13
Pension and other postretirement
contributions (in excess of) less than
expenses (16 ) (11 ) (27 )
Other items, net (6 ) (8 ) (14 )

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(Dollars in millions)

As
Previously
Reported
(Before

Accounting
Change)

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As Adjusted
(After

Accounting
Change)

Net earnings $ 220 $ 20 $ 240
Provision (benefit) for deferred income taxes (52 ) 12 (40 )

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form 10-Q

17

Pension and other postretirement contributions (in excess
of) less than expenses (1) (88 ) (26 ) (114 )
Other items, net (1) 110 (6 ) 104

(1)  Updated to reflect first quarter 2012 presentation of cash flows from operating activities.

11

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form 10-Q

18

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.  ACQUISITIONS AND INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

Sterling Chemicals, Inc. and Scandiflex do Brasil S.A. Indústrias Químicas
During third quarter 2011, the Company completed two acquisitions in the Performance Chemicals and Intermediates
("PCI") segment.  On August 9, 2011, Eastman acquired Sterling Chemicals, Inc. ("Sterling"), a single site North
American petrochemical producer, to produce non-phthalate plasticizers, including Eastman 168™ non-phthalate